

DEWAR'S SPECIAL LIQUEUR IS UNDOUBTEDLY THE GENTLEMAN'S WHISKY.

THE Exchange News

AND COMMERCIAL ADVERTISER

A SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL, COMMERCIAL AND MINING NEWS.

Vol. 2. No 44.

MONTREAL, TUESDAY, JULY 25 1899.

Published Daily at 4-30 p.m. Price 3 cents

Montreal Stock Market.

STOCKS GENERALLY LOWER PRICED—BANQUE VILLE MARIE SUSPENDS PAYMENTS.

Montreal, July 25.

Five of the twelve stocks in the market to-day were on higher level of prices, viz.: Canadian Pacific, Toronto Ry., Payne, Montreal Gas and Bell Telephone. Railways and Gas were leaders in quantity and Bell Telephone was four higher than last week. Of the other 7 stocks some sold as before and others on a decline of price as for instance, Royal Electric which lost 5. It is not likely that any bear influence has caused this retrograde movement, but rather the public desire to see some distinct movement towards economy and good management by the new directors. Their first over act in these directions will in all probability be responded to by a pronounced increase of this stock's market valuation. New York market was cabled as being dull in the extreme and Montreal market was very quiet. A good deal of sympathy was expressed for the respected president of the Banque Ville Marie which to-day suspended its payments.

Canadian Pacific was to-day 1/2 higher than it has been for a week. There were 85 shares dealt in most of which were at 97 1/2. Its London quotation to-day was 100. Last demand 97 1/2 and offer 97 1/2.

Montreal St. Ry.—This stock in two sales of 553 shares touched the lowest point in several weeks. Two other small transactions did not get beyond yesterday price which was 6 lower than the week before. 559 shares altogether were sold closing with 325 asked and 319 and 321 offered.

Royal Electric fell 3 lower than Friday's price and 8 1/2 lower than the highest in three weeks. Evidently the new directors must show their hand more, as dimin-

ishing expenses and managing outlay wisely. There is faith in the new directors but traders in this stock want to buy and sell by sight. 81 shares were dealt in, most of them being at 176. There was offered at close 175 and offered 186.

Toronto Ry. reached to-day 116 the highest in a fortnight and 115 the lowest. It was in a small deal that the high price appeared and the largest deal secured the small price. This leaves this stock unchanged in position. 552 shares were sold. Closing 115 1/2 was asked and 115 offered.

War Eagle, Republic and Payne were the first on the same premium basis, the second on a basis lower by 1 and the third, on a basis lower by 1 and 2 than yesterday, but 3 and 4 higher than Friday. Quantities sold were 1500, 5500, 1125. The demands and offers at the close for these three stocks were not much different from actual prices given below

Montreal Gas drew ahead 1 1/2 on Friday's price and 430 shares were sold at 202 and 202 1/2. Sellers would have taken 203 but buyers did not come beyond 202.

Dom. Coal Bonds at 111, the price asked were traded in to the amount of \$2000.

Merchants Bank and Bank of Commerce had two small transactions, in which Merchants kept the last price 170, while Commerce fell off 1 1/2. Demands were 172 and 151 1/2, and offers 170 and 149 1/2.

Bell Telephone had 25 shares transferred to-day. Not a large deal, this is the biggest in three weeks at least, and their price 187 was the largest in that period, being 4 higher than that of the only share sold last week.

MORNING SALES.

Canada Pac.—75, 97 1/2. 10, 97 1/2.
 Mont. Street—550, 320. 3, 320. 5, 322.
 1, 323.
 Royal Electric—3, 175. 50, 176. 3, 176.
 25, 176.
 Toronto Ry.—2, 116. 75, 115 1/2. 450, 115.
 25, 115 1/2.
 War Eagle—500, 365. 1000, 364.
 Republic—5500, 120.
 Payne Mining Co.—625, 139, 500, 138.

Montreal Gas—400, 202. 30, 202 1/2.
 Dominion Coal Bonds—\$2000, 111.
 Merchants Bank—14, 170.
 Bank of Commerce—3, 149 1/2.
 Bell Telephone—10, 187. 15, 187.

STRAWS.

In our yesterday Twin City table, the earnings of 1898 up to date, were made to appear, by inadvertence, larger than those of 1899 up to date. The increase of this year over last, up to date, is \$133,895.78; this year's earnings being \$1,231,818.28.

There are being exhibited at Toronto six gold bricks, valued at \$5000. They arrived there on Saturday from the renowned Golden Star mine.

Taken altogether, the dividends of Republic up to date are nine in number and amount to \$295,000. The ninth one, which has just been declared, reaches to \$20,000.

Union Bank has decided to withdraw from business in Ottawa.

CANADIAN PACIFIC EARNINGS.

From July 14th to 21st inclusive.

1899.....	\$543,000
1898.....	\$448,000
Increase.....	\$95,000

LONDON AND PARIS;

July 25, 1899.

Bank of England rate.....	3 1/2
Open discount rate.....	3 1/2
Paris Rentes.....	100-75
French Exchange.....	25f. 22
Consols, money.....	105 1/2
Canadian Pacific.....	100
New York Central.....	143 1/2
St. Paul.....	125 1/2
Union Pacific.....	79 1/2

MONTREAL MINING EXCHANGE.

QUIETEST DAY YET—FEELING STEADY—THREE ISSUES ONLY DEALT IN.

The market is very quiet scarcely anything doing. Buyers are holding off in anticipation of extreme dullness lowering price a little further. Holders on the other hand are not pressing sales and unwilling to make further concessions as to values.

A small lot of Montreal Gold Fields brought 12, but 14 would be paid for the stock.

Golden Star, though 45 in the West was selling here at 44. Some \$5000 in gold bricks were sent from the mine to Toronto last week. Though reactions may occur this stock is worth buying for a hold.

Big Three was quiet at 14 1/2; we still suggest buying and keeping it. A rise of fair proportions will follow any demand so soon as present stock pressing on the market has been absorbed.

MORNING SALES.

Golden Star—1500, 44. Montreal G. Fields—100, 12. Big Three—500, 14 1/2.

MONTREAL MINING EXCHANGE.

Reported by W. I. Fenwick, Exchange Court, 10 Hospital Street. Bell Tel, Main 3025. Bell Tel, Up 1867.

Table with columns: Asked. Bid., July 20., Asked. Bid., July 21., Asked. Bid., July 24., Asked. Bid., July 25. Lists various mining stocks like Payne, War Eagle, Republic, etc.

CRIPPLE CREEK MINING STOCKS

July 24, 1899.

Table with columns: Capital, Par Value, Bid., Asked. Lists stocks like Anchoria-Leland, Battle Mt'n, Columb-Victor, etc.

Telephone Main 3025. Telephone Up 1867.

W. I. FENWICK, STOCK BROKER.

(Member Montreal Mining Exchange.) New York stocks and Chicago markets dealt in for cash or on margin.

Exchange Court: 10 Hospital Street, MONTREAL.

Investment Mining Stocks a SPECIALTY.

CABLE ADDRESS "MINING."

TEL. MAIN 770.

ROBERT MEREDITH & CO.,

MINING BROKERS,

Stocks bought and sold on commission.

FRANCOIS XAVIER ST., MONTREAL.

THE BARTLETT FRAZIER CO. OF ONTARIO, Limited.

Grain Exporters and Forwarders.

Buy and Sell Grain for Future Delivery. Private Wires to New York Produce Exchange and Chicago Board of Trade.

H. J. COON, Managing Director.

39 ST. SACRAMENT STREET.

Telephone 1418.

THE TELFER & RUTHEVEN CO.

BANKERS AND BROKERS,

11 St. Sacrament St., - MONTREAL.

CORRESPONDENTS:

SEYMOUR, JOHNSON & CO.

71 BROADWAY, NEW YORK

Members of the New York Stock Exchange.

JOHN E. FAIRCHILD, manager.

Telephone Main 3005.

Telephone Main 1492.

A. W. MORRIS.

...MINES...

MINING STOCKS

and BONDS.

Canada Life Building, - MONTREAL.

BARLOW & CO.,

Stock Brokers,

(Members Montreal Stock Exchange.)

WESTERN LOAN & TRUST BUILDING

11 St. SACRAMENT St.

INVESTORS GUIDE TO TORONTO RELIABLE BROKERS.

For Republic Specialties

Communicate with

E. GARTLY PARKER,

Member of the "Standard Mining Exchange,"

12 Adelaide Street East, TORONTO.

PHONE 1842.

Note the future progress of the great Republic Mining Camp, which is destined to astonish the world by its yearly output, and keep in touch with me.—E. G. P.

J. F. TACHÉ & CO.

Mining and Stock Brokers.

49 ADELAIDE STREET EAST, TORONTO.

Special attention paid to Golden Star and all Ontario Stocks.

Members Standard Mining Exchange.

H. A. DRUMMOND,

(Member Standard Mining Exchange.)

28 Victoria Street, - TORONTO.

Correspondents in Paris, France and London, England.

Mining and other Stocks Bought and Sold on Commission

Special Facilities for Placing Good Properties Abroad.

Telephone 2271.

Code, CLOUGHS.

Telephone No. 2221

MAGEE & COMPANY,

(Members Standard Mining Exchange)

MINING BROKERS,

10 KING STREET EAST, - TORONTO.

Mining Stocks Bought and Sold Promptly. (On Commission.)

MONTREAL STOCK EXCHANGE

CLOSING PRICES.

Hours of Board—10.30 to 12.30 ; 2.15 to 3.

No session on Saturdays until September.

CAP. PAID-UP.	REST.	Next div. pbl.	Value shares.	Last 1-y. div.	STOCKS.	July 18.		July 19.		July 20.		July 21.		July 24.		July 25.	
						Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.
BANKS.																	
12,000,000	6,000,000	Dec.	200	5	Bank of Montreal	258	256	259	258	259	258
6,000,000	2,600,000	"	100	3½	Merchants B'k of Can	171	169	171	169½	172	170	172	170	172	170	172	170
8,000,000	1,000,000	"	50	3½	Canadian B'k of Com	152	149½	152	149	151½	151	151	149½	151½	151	151½	149½
4,888,666	1,450,000	Oct.	50	2½	British North America.
2,500,000	650,000	Dec.	100	8	Quebec Bank	130	125	135	125	135	125	135	125	130	125
2,000,000	1,800,000	"	100	5	Bank of Toronto
2,000,000	1,500,000	Oct.	50	4	Molsons Bank	202	198	205	201	201	201	200
2,000,000	1,300,000	Dec.	100	*4	Imperial Bank	225
1,500,000	1,170,000	"	100	4	Ottawa
1,000,000	600,000	"	50	4	Standard
1,595,600	1,828,180	"	100	4	Bank of Nova Scotia..	220	220	220	220
1,543,300	1,282,475	"	100	3½	Merch'ts Bk. of Halifax.	180	180	180	180	180
1,978,480	450,000	"	60	3½	Union Bank	124
1,500,000	1,500,000	Aug.	50	3q	Dominion Bank
1,500,000	835,000	Dec.	50	3½	Eastern Townships Bk	155	155	155	155	155
1,478,800	915,782	Aug.	100	4	Hamilton
1,200,000	150,000	Nov.	30	3	Banque Nationale	88
1,247,610	535,000	Dec.	100	3½	Hochelaga Bank	150	150	150
1,000,000	110,000	"	100	1½	Ontario Bank	129
397,739	118,000	"	100	3½	Western Bk of Can.....
500,000	265,000	"	25	3	Jacques Cartier Bank.	113	113	113	113	113	113
479,620	10,000	"	100	3	Banque Ville Marie....	100	90	100	90	100	90	100	90
MISCELLANEOUS																	
65,000,000	Oct.	\$100	2	Canadian Pacific Ry....	97	96½	97½	97	97½	97	97½	97½	97½	97	97½	97½
12,000,000	100	Duluth SS. & Atlantic..	4½	3	5	2½	4½	3½	4½	3½	4½	3	4½	3
15,000,000	100	Duluth SS. & Atlantic pr	11	9	11	8	11	9	11	9	11	9	11	9
10,000,000	2,608,329	July.	100	1½q	Commercial Cable.....	185½	184½	187½	184	187½	184½	188	184½	187	184½	188	184½
2,000,000	"	40	2q	Montreal Telegraph...	172	170	172	171	172	171	*172	170	172	171	172	170
1,350,000	Nov.	100	3	Rich. & Ont. Nav. Co ..	111	110	110½	110	110½	109½	110½	109½	112½	108½	111	109
4,800,000	334,247	Aug.	50	2½q	Montreal Street Ry Co.	327	322½	326	322	326	322	*327	322	*326	322	325	321
.....	New Montreal Street....	324	320	324	320	324	320	*326	320	324	320	326	319
15,010,000	Jan.	100	1	Twin Cit.	67½	67	68	66½	67½	66½	69	68	67½	66	68	66
2,997,704	Oct.	40	5	Montreal Gas Co.....	201½	200½	201½	200	201½	200½	203	201	203	201½	203	202
1,750,000	1	1½m	War Eagle.....	368	364	367	364	*65	363½	370	367	365½	363½	368	365
452,000	1½m	Mont. & London M. Co.	48	44	48	44	47	44	50	45	47	45	48	43
1,250,000	1	1m	Cariboo Mng. M. & S. Co	122	115
2,500,000	1.00	1m	Payne Mining Co.....	136	132	136	132	135	132	135	132	145	138	135	132
3,163,000	910,000	July.	100	2q	Bell Telephone Co	190½	181	190	182	190	183	190	182½	190	183	190	181½
1,500,000	"	160	2q	Royal Electric	184½	184½	184½	184	183½	182½	187	183	180	179	176	175
6,000,000	814,254	July	100	1q	Toronto Street Ry	116	115	115½	115½	115½	115½	115½	115½	116	115½	115½	115
800,000	"	100	1½q	Halifax Tram Co.....	110	105	110	105	110	105	100	106	110	105	110	108
100,000	100	Cornwall Street Ry
700,000	100	People's Heat & Light..	21	19	25	25	25	19	25	25	19½
3,500,000	July.	100	1m	Republic.....	126	121	124½	120	123	120½	123	120½	123	120	120	119½
500,000	Sept.	100	1½q	St. John Railway Co...	150	150	150	150	150
350,000	July.	40	2q	London Street Ry
5,842,925	100	Can. N. W. Land Pfd..
1,467,684	" " Com..
15,030,000	100	Dominion Coal Co	53	50	54	51	54	51	53	50
2,000,000	July.	100	4	Dominion Coal Co. pr..
500,000	Dec.	100	6pa	Windsor Hotel.....	105	165
500,000	100	Intercolonial Coal Co..
250,000	100	7pa	Do. prof. stock.....
1,650,000	Sept.	100	2q	Montreal Cotton Co....	161	158	162	155	162	153	162	158	162	158	165	153
2,750,000	"	100	1q	Colored Cotton Co	75	65	75	65	72½	65	72½	70	60
800,000	Aug.	100	4	Merchants Cotton Co..	150
3,100,000	Sept.	100	1½q	Dominion Cotton Co ...	110	108½	110	103	110	107½	110	108	110	107½	110	107
500,000	350,000	"	25	3½	Mont. Loan & Mort Co.
814,800	Oct.	50	3½	Western Loan & Tr...	100	100	109	100

o And 1 p. c. bonus.

NEW YORK EXCHANGE.

REVIVING INTEREST IN AMERICANS REPORTED FROM LONDON —MARKET FIRMER IN INDUSTRIALS.

New York, July 25.

Cables from London this a.m. report dull market in all departments. New York Central is the active feature abroad. Some investment buying is said to be making its appearance in St. Paul on the strength of the excellent traffic returns, but generally the market for Americans is listless.

Yesterday's market here was the duller we have seen this year; trading did not reach 200,000 shares and was confined largely to specialties. There was inside buying apparently in New York Central, the same incentive to purchase here as in St. Paul being given as the cause, namely, the large earnings. Pressed Steel car was also strong and active. The stock has been neglected for some time, but the character of the buying in them of late has inspired confidence.

St. Paul earnings for third week in July increased \$216,000. For the month it is estimated that they will show an increase of \$1,000,000 which figure is in excess of even the anticipations of those closely connected with the property.

New York, Noon, July 25.

The opening was even duller this afternoon than yesterday's. Commission House business hardly existed. The attendance on the floor was lighter than usual, owing to the golf tournament at Shinnock, and the traders were rather shy of the market, being bearishly inclined, and having lost money on Monday by following their inclinations.

Foreign houses were moderate sellers, their sales probably amounting at the outside to four thousand shares. The selling was incident to the beginning of the settlement.

The only features were Rock Island, N.Y. Central and S. S. pfd. and G. E. As to G. E., it is reported that the Company is earning about 17 p. c. on common and expects to do still better during the next few months.

S. S. pfd. was strong on an article in N. Y. paper this morning to the effect that closer relations were in contemplation between the South Chicago and Eastern Illinois and R. I. The latter was also favorably affected by this rumor.

Whereas yesterday the bulk of the buying in N.Y.C. seemed to be by professionals, to-day there were indications of inside buying. J. H. Davis took 1500 shares and T. C. Buck about 1000 shares. The stock was mainly obtained for the traders who bought yesterday.

The magnificent earnings of St. Paul for the 3rd week in July did not bring in the amount of buying that was looked for. In fact, shortly after the opening the stock declined 3/4 p.c. on the sale of a few hundred shares, by a broker supposed to be identi-

fied with Mr. Keene. A despatch to Messrs. Flower & Co. says that the prospects of the coming crop in the territory tapped by the Rock Island, was never so bright, and that unless some unusually bad weather should turn up between now and harvest time, the yield will be the largest on record.

There is no change in the money market loans varying from 3 1/2 to 4 p.c.

SPECIALS.

TORONTO MINING EXCHANGE.

Toronto, July 24.

Closing Sales:
 Superior—300, 100, 100, 214. 100, 22.
 Cariboo Hydraulic—200, 145. 200, 146.
 500, 149. 100, 150.
 Brandon G. Crown—1000, 27 1/2.
 Rambler—500, 25 1/2.
 Van Anda—15,500, 10 1/2.
 Silver Bell—1000, 2 1/2.
 Golden Star—500, 43 1/2. 500, 500, 500, 500,
 43. 500, 42 1/2.
 California—1000, 11.
 Morrison—1000, 12 1/2.
 Homestake—500, 7.

Toronto, July 25.

Morning sales:
 Knob Hill—500, 93. 500, 93 1/2.
 Van Anda—500, 500, 500, 2000, 1500,
 1000, 1000, 5000, 10 1/2. 5000, 6,500, 10 1/2.
 3000, 11.
 Big Three—500, 15.
 Golden Star—500, 42. 500, 41 1/2. 500, 300,
 41 1/2. 3000, 42.
 Superior—1000, 23 1/2.

STANDARD MINING EXCHANGE.

Toronto, July 25.

Morning sales:
 N. Bell—500, 500, 5000, 500, 500, 500, 500,
 500, 2.
 Dardanelles—500, 12 1/2.
 Fairview Corp.—500, 500 21.
 Smuggler—1000, 21.
 Golden Star—200, 43. 500, 41 1/2.
 Van Anda—1000, 1000, 1000, 11.

ROSSLAND MINING EXCHANGE.

Rossland, B. C., July 24.

Sales:
 Homestake—500, 500, 1000, 1000, 8 1/2. 500,
 500, 500, 500, 1000, 1000, 1000, 8 1/2. 2000
 5000, 9. 5000, 5000, 9 1/2.
 Okanagon—500, 500, 500, 500, 500, 500,
 500, 13.
 Gertrude—500, 500, 10.
 Humming-Bird—1000, 2000, 2000, 5000,
 10.

Hon. A. W. OGILVIE,
 President.

W. L. HOGG,
 Manager.

The Investment Company

LIMITED.

CAPITAL, \$500,000.

47 St. Francois Xavier St., MONTREAL.

Stocks, Bonds, Mortgages and
 Municipal Securities dealt in.

P.O. Box 57.

International Yacht Races

"SEAWANHAKA CUP"

Steamer "DUCHESS OF YORK"
 will leave Lachine Wharf

Thursday, July 27,

A. D FOLLOWING DAYS

On arrival of 12.10 p. m. train
 from Bonaventure

TICKETS At Windsor Hotel Union Ticket Office.
\$1.00 G. T. R. Ticket Office, 137 St. James Street,
 Room 12, No. 16 St. Sacramento St.

L. J. FORGET.

R. FORGET

L. J. FORGET & CO.

STOCK BROKERS,

Members of Montreal Stock Exchange.

1713 & 1715 Notre Dame Street,
 MONTREAL.

Telephone 15.

P. O. Box 84

Telephone Main 923.

M'CUAIG, RYKERT & CO.

STOCK BROKERS,

Members Montreal Stock Exchange.

London & Lancashire Chambers,

MONTREAL.

A special department for Canadian Mines.

J. F. PIGGOTT,

AGENT,

MINES AND MINING,

London & Lancashire Chambers,

ST. JAMES STREET,

Telephone 3252.

MONTREAL.

Telephone Main 2371.

A. I. WHITE & CO.

60 CANADA LIFE BUILDING, MONTREAL

Representing the following Companies:

Old Ironsides Gold Mining Co.
 Knob Hill Gold Mining Co., Ltd.
 City of Paris Gold Mining Co., Ltd.
 Northwest Development Co.
 Majestic Gold Mining Co., Ltd.
 Granby Consolidated Mining & Smelting Co., Ltd.

Weekly reports are received from the above properties and any one wishing for information will receive same by calling, writing or telephoning to the above address.

THE EXCHANGE NEWS.

ISSUED DAILY AT FOUR-THIRTY O'CLOCK P. M.
A Financial Newspaper for Investors, Operators, Business
Men and Corporations.
457 St. Paul Street, - Montreal,
SUBSCRIPTION PRICE:
One Year, \$6.00. Six Months, \$3.00. Three Months, \$2.00
Weekly Review Issue, Issued every Friday,
Subscription \$2.00 per year
PAYABLE IN ADVANCE.
Advertising Rates on application.

Editorial communications to be addressed to W. I.
FRANKWICK, Exchange News Publishing Co., 457 St. Paul
Street, Montreal. Telephone Main 2937.

BANQUE VILLE MARIE.

When word went round this morning that owing to the defalcations of the teller and one of the chief clerks, the Banque Ville Marie had suspended payments, the expressions of regret among business men were unanimous. Among the smallest of the banking institutions here, as the Banque Ville Marie was, it had, however, branches in several of the Province of Quebec towns, and but for the dishonesty on the part of its trusted employees, would possibly have carried on business for years to come. The defalcations amounted to so large a sum that they disturbed the bank's routine business. Its paid-up Capital amounted to \$479,620, its Rest \$10,000, its last dividend rate 6 p.c. per annum, its notes in circulation \$200,000, its Balance due to Dominion Government \$5,000. U. Garand and W. Weir in trust, had of stock \$83,700. Property of the Bank \$129,500. W. Weir in trust \$49,500. A total of \$262,700. Mr. Weir personally held \$39,900. Apart from these holdings there were three other lots of fair dimensions held, so that the general investing public are but insignificantly interested in the suspension. The balance due to the Provincial Government was \$227,298 last May but has since been paid off. Due the public \$1,500,000. The Specie and Dominion notes held are about sufficient to meet the defalcations. Their call loans and other quick assets are conspicuous by their absence. It will now remain to be seen how horribly slow discounts are when it is attempted to turn them into gold.

The discounts were \$1,373,000 and other assets \$284,702, chiefly composed of Ville Marie shares. This item may be struck out so far as value is concerned. Their liabilities the end of June were \$1,297,000, to meet this, discounts will be almost the only asset. From present indications and past experience we do not think the double liability will suffice to pay creditors in full.

UNION BANK LEAVES THE CAPITAL.

The Union Bank of Canada is about to close its branch at Ottawa, and is offering its building for lease or sale. Business being unsatisfactory at that city has led to this step being contemplated for about two years.

HALIFAX ELECTRIC TRAMWAY

July 2	2,363.35.....Inc.	93.20
" 9	2,501.25....."	137.90
" 16	2,628.65....."	127.40
Receipts to date July.....	\$3,67,590....Dec.	\$78.65

MINING NEWS.

(Special to Exchange News.)

Vancouver, B.C., July 24.—O. L. Maltby, of Montreal, a member of a party which reached Dawson after fifteen months on the Edmonton trail, left for home this afternoon. "I am going home and I don't think I shall go out after gold for some little time, and whenever you hear of anyone extolling the Edmonton trail, just think of the hundreds whose bones line the way from Edmonton clean through to Beaver River," said Mr. Maltby.

The Rosalie arrived yesterday afternoon with 130 passengers on board and \$150,000 in gold dust from the Klondike. The heaviest individual owner of the precious metal was William Braid of this city, who brought down two large boxes in which were two hundred and eighty pounds of gold, worth at \$15 per ounce, \$50,000.

OVER 400 FEET OF ORE.

Preparations continue to be made for the Mountain Lion mill, although Manager Brown declines to give any detailed information concerning it.

In the meantime, work in the mine is progressing with the usual vigor. The drift was continued on the vein to the south till a point was reached under the old shaft, when a raise was started. This raise has been advanced about 50 feet and will be continued until connection is made with the shaft. This will give the mine ventilation, which is much needed. After that a station will be cut out at the point where the raise was started and a winze started for the deep exploration of the mine.

Much work has been done in the north end of the mine. A drift was run 100 feet on the small vein cut just before the big vein was reached in the main cross-cut last fall. This vein was found to carry a fine body of ore fully nine feet wide. It is one of the best ore bodies yet opened in the mine. This vein is believed to run almost parallel with the main vein and not far from it. It is quite probable that they will form a junction.

A cross-cut is now being run from the end of the north drift to discover the relative position of the two veins at that point.

The combined north and south drifts of the Mountain Lion, which are in pay ore, now measure more than 400 feet. Such a sight as one can see in this mine at the present time is not often seen in any mining camp.

BIG WORK ON REPUBLIC.

Since he took charge of the Republic, Major Leckie has been busy getting acquainted with every detail about the mine. This was essential before he could determine on any important changes. He is much gratified at the improved grade of the ore. While it was already high, it has of late grown richer in almost every part of the mine where work is being done.

Manager Leckie announces that he will at once begin the development of the north end of the Republic. It may not be generally known that 700 feet of the north end of the Republic vein remain unexplored. All the work on the property has been done on the south end. It is now proposed to open up the vein throughout the entire

north half, and to that end several surface openings will be made immediately.

Good progress is being made with the great No. 4 tunnel being run to cut the vein at a depth of 600 feet. This tunnel is being driven at the rate of more than 12 ft. a day and is now in a little over 1,200 ft. There remains to be run about 1,000 feet, which will take till October 1st, or thereabout.

BURNETT & CO.

STOCK BROKERS,

Members Montreal Stock Exchange.

12 St. Sacrament Street.

Correspondents in New York, Chicago and London,
England.

TELEPHONE 2232.

Cripple Creek Gold Stocks

BOUGHT AND SOLD
ON COMMISSION.

FAIRBANKS, CAMERON & CO

57 Canada Life Building,

MONTREAL.

Tel. Main 3389.

N. P. BRYANT

STOCK BROKER,

Room 7, Stock Exchange Building.

11 St. Sacrament St., MONTREAL

Telephone Main 3330.

DIRECT PRIVATE WIRES TO NEW YORK
CHICAGO.

E. T. BARTLETT,

MINING AND INVESTMENT

BROKER,

Member of Mining Exchange.

STANDARD CHAMBERS,

151 ST. JAMES STREET,

MONTREAL.

Telephone Main 2069.

INSURANCE POLICIES PURCHASED OR LOANS MADE THEREON.

Tel. 1854.

1740 Notre Dame Street

C. E. GAULT,

STOCKBROKER,

(Member of the Montreal Stock Exchange.)

Mining Stocks Bought and Sold on
Commission.

The Exchange News is printed and published
for the Exchange News Co. by M. M. Gaultier,
457 St. Paul Street, Montreal.

MINING STOCK LIST

NAME	Asked.	Bid.	Par Value.	Capital.	Div-d'nd	When Payable	Description.	LOCATION.
Baltimore.....	7½	7	1 00	1,500,000	Gold, Copper.	Trail Creek, B. C.
Big Three.....	15	14	1 00	3,500,000	do do	do
Commander.....	10	5	1 00	50,000	Gold.	do
Deer Park.....	5	3½	1 00	1,250,000	do	do
Giant.....	5½	1 00	2,500,000	do	do
Grand Prize.....	3	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Gold Hills.....	6½	3½	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Homestake.....	4	3½	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Iron Colt.....	11½	09½	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Iron Horse.....	15	11	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Jumbo.....	30	25	1 00	500,000	do	do
Mayflower.....	6	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
R. E. Lee.....	2	1 00	2,000,000	do	do
St. Elmo.....	6	3½	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Silverline.....	6	1 00	500,000	do	do
Victory Triumph.....	9	7	1 00	1,000,000	Gold, Copper.	do
White Bear.....	5½	3	1 00	2,000,000	Gold.	do
Butte.....	11	10	1 00	1,000,000	Gold, Copper.	do
Canada Gold Fields Syn.....	8	6	10	1,000,000	Gold.	do
California.....	12	10	1 00	1,500,000	do	do
Evening Star.....	11	08	1 00	2,500,000	do	do
Iron Mask.....	67½	1 00	500,000	do	do
Monte Christo.....	08	08	1 00	2,500,000	do	do
Montreal Gold Fields.....	14½	13½	25	800,000	do	do
Novelty.....	4	1½	10	150,000	do	do
Virginia.....	24	15	1 00	500,000	do	do
War Eagle.....	3 70	3 60	1 00	1,750,000	1½	Monthl.	do	do
Le Roi.....	do	do
Dardanelles.....	12	10	1 00	100,000	Silver and Lead.	Slocan, B.O.
Fern.....	32	25	25	200,000	5pc.	One paid	Gold.	do
Noble Five.....	25	19	1 00	1,200,000	Silver and Lead.	do
Rambler Cariboo.....	28	26	1 00	1,000,000	Two paid...	Gold.	do
Slocan Sovereign.....	27½	26½	1 00	1,500,000	Silver and Lead.	do
Montreal-London.....	48	42½	24	452,000	1½%	Monthly.	Gold, Silver, Lead.	N.S., Slocan, B.O.
Cariboo McKinney.....	1 25	1 14	1 00	800,000	1pc.	Monthly.	Gold.	Camp McKinney, B.O.
Fontenoy.....	18	12	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Minnehaha.....	22	19½	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Waterloo.....	9	6	10	100,000	do	do
Knob Hill.....	95	85	1 00	1,500,000	do	Boundary, B.O.
Old Ironsides.....	1 09	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Pay Ore.....	8	10	250,000	do	do
King (Oro de Noro).....	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Rathmullen.....	7	5	1 00	2,500,000	do	do
Brandon and Golden Crown.....	30	27	1 00	1,500,000	do	do
Decca.....	32	27½	1 00	975,000	do	Seine River Ont.
Golden Star.....	44	41½	1 00	1,000,000	1pc.	Monthly.	do	do
Butte and Boston.....	11	1 00	1,000,000	do	Eureka District, Wash.
Republic.....	1 21	1 20	1 00	3,500,000	1pc	Monthly.	do	do
Smuggler.....	8½	2½	1 00	1,000,000	do	Fairview Camp, B.O.
Winchester.....	15	14	25	250,000	do	do
Virtue.....	47½	43	1 00	1,250,000	do	Baker City, Ore.
Payne.....	1 43	1 39	1 00	2,000,000	1pc	Monthly.	Silver and Lead.	Sandon, B.C.
Crow's Nest Pass Coal.....	36 50	34 00	2½ 00	2,000,000	Coal.	Crow's Nest Pass.
Cariboo-Hydraulic.....	1 6½	1 47½	1 00	5,000,000	Gold.	Cariboo District.

BONDS AND DEBENTURES.

AMOUNT ISSUED.	%	INTEREST PAYABLE.	*BONDS.	LAST SALES.	REDEEMABLE.	WHERE PAYABLE.
600,000	7	May Nov.	Mont. Corporation Consol'd. Stock.	132½	Permanent.....	Bank of Montreal.
240,000	5	Jan. July	do do do	1910.....	" "
1,050,000	4	May Nov.	do Stock.....	106	1925.....	" "
7,080,000	3	" "	do do	100	Permanent.....	" "
136,700	5	Jan. July	Montreal Harour Bonds Currency....	116	1913 & 1914 5 Jly	" "
874,200	4	" "	Toronto City do do	117-120	Lloyds, Banetts & Bosanquets.
22,500	6	Auer Light.....	100	" "
940,000	5	April Oct.	Bell Telephone.....	117	1925.....	Bank of Montreal.
2,000,000	6	May Nov.	Canada Central R'y.	1932 1st Nov	" "
3,423,000	5	2nd April Oct.	Canada Colored Cotton Mills	101½	1902 April	" "
200,000	5	1st April Oct.	Canadian Pacific R'y. Land Grant....	110	1931.....	" "
{ 20,000,000	4	1st May Nov.	Canada Paper Co.....	106½	1917	" "
£300,000	4½	Ja. Ap. Ju. Oc	Commercial Cable Coupons. } do do Registered. }	104	2397	" "
600,000	5	Jan. July	Dominion Cotton.....	100	1916 1st Jan	" "
350,000	5	1st Jan. July	Halifax Electric Tramway	106	1916 Jan.....	Bank of Nova Scotia.
292,000	5	1st Ap'l 1st Oct.	Intercolonial Coal Co.....	100	1918 April	Bank of Montreal.
681,333	6	2nd Jan. July	Jk. Champlain & St. Lawrence Jc.	100	1910.....	" "
700,000	5	" "	Montreal Loan & Mortgage.....	" "
554,313	5	1st Mch 1st Sep.	Montreal Street R'y.	1903 1st Mch	" "
674,360	5	1st Feb. 1st Aug	do do	1922 1st Aug	" "
2,793,933	4½	1st April Oct.	Pecpess Heat & Light	76	1917 April	Merchants Bank of Halifax
450,000	4½	1st Mch Sep.	Richelieu & Out. Nav.....	100	1915 1st Mch	" "
	5	1st April Oct.	Royal Electric.....	" "
	4½	Mch Sep.	Toronto Railway.....	103	1931 31st Aug	" "
	4½	1st Jan. July	Windsor Hotel.....	100	1912.....	Bank of Montreal.

* The accrued interest upon all Bonds, Debenture, Dominion Stock and Montreal Corporation Stock sold in this Market is payable by the purchaser in addition to market price.

CHICAGO MARKET.

A FEW TRANSACTIONS AT HIGHER PRICES—PORK OPENED 5 CENTS LOWER.

Chicago, July 25.

This morning's openings placed July wheat 1/4 higher, Sept. ribs 1/4 higher, and Oct. Lard 3/4 higher than their closing prices yesterday, and showed Sept. and Dec. wheat, July corn, Sept. and Dec. oats, Sept. Lard and Dec. ribs selling at the same prices; they also found Sept and Dec. corn 1/2 lower, and all the porks at 1/4 lower than they were doing at yesterday's close. Buyers in Liverpool were holding off both in wheat and corn, a thing which lowered wheat 1/4, but did not have this effect in corn, it selling 1/4 higher, because though buyers were indifferent, holders were firm. The usual supplies of grain and provisions are coming and going, but not in such bulk as last year, and now there is a gradually sinking scale of prices. The decrease per day is scarcely discernible but tells on the week's price, and this is not expected to cease until the new grain, beginning to move, sets everything else in motion.

Car lots to-day received:—Wheat 116, shipments 5,618; corn 915, shipments 595,859; oats 379, shipments 15,908.

On the curb wheat is at 70 3/4.

Hogs received to-day, 17,000, this day last year 19,000, and on the average are selling 5c lower than yesterday.

TWIN CITY RAPID TRANSIT CO.

Table with columns for dates, amounts, and income. July 1, 53,826.35 Inc. \$4,516.95

MONTREAL STREET EARNINGS.

Table with columns for dates, earnings, and income. July 13, \$4,573.15 Inc. \$372.87

TORONTO STREET EARNINGS.

Table with columns for dates, earnings, and income. July 12, \$4,382.35 Inc. \$1,112.41

LONDON CABLE.

O. Meredith & Co.'s Cable gives the following London quotations:

Table listing London cable quotations: Grand Trunk, 1st preference, 2nd, 3rd, G.T.R. Com, O.P.E.

CHICAGO MARKET—July 25, 1899.

FROM OUR SPECIAL CORRESPONDENT.

Table showing closing prices for Wheat, Corn, Oats, and Pork from July 19 to July 24, including opening, highest, lowest, and closing prices.

Table showing Puts and Calls for July 28 and Puts & C. for next week.

TORONTO STOCK EXCHANGE PRICES.

Large table listing Toronto Stock Exchange prices for various stocks, including Shares, Par Value, CAPITAL, and Div. per cent.

* After deducting \$511,982 for reinsurance. † After deducting \$792,049 for reinsurance. This List is compiled from the fortnightly circular issued by the Secretary Toronto Stock Exchange.